

No. __-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WFC HOLDINGS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILIP KARTER
HERBERT ODELL
DUSTIN COVELLO
CHAMBERLAIN, HRDLICKA,
WHITE, WILLIAMS &
AUGHTRY
300 Conshohocken State Road
Suite 570
West Conshohocken, PA 19428
(610) 772-2300

MARK A. HAGER
JEFFREY SLOAN
WELLS FARGO &
COMPANY
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55469
(612) 667-7321

DEREK T. HO
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER A. KLIMMEK
JEREMY S. NEWMAN
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dho@khhte.com)

February 26, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REAFFIRM THE LIMITS OF THE ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE DOCTRINE	14
A. The Decision Below Contravenes This Court’s Long-Established Principle That A Transaction With Meaningful Economic Effects Apart From Tax Benefits Cannot Be Disregarded For Tax Purposes	14
B. The Decision Below Contravenes Taxpayers’ Long-Recognized Right To Structure Business Transactions To Be Tax Efficient	19
II. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A CIRCUIT CONFLICT REGARDING WHETHER A TRANSACTION WITH MEANINGFUL NON-TAX ECONOMIC EFFECTS HAS ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE.....	23

III. THE CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE WARRANTING THE COURT'S REVIEW	27
A. The Decision Below Creates A Mal-leable, Unworkable, And Arbitrary Rule That Will Create Widespread Uncertainty In The Tax Law.....	27
B. The Decision Below And The Confu-sion In The Lower Courts Hamper Business Planning And Deter Eco-nomically Beneficial Activity.....	30
C. The Question Presented Is A Matter Of Recurring Importance, And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve It	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>WFC Holdings Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 11-3616 (Aug. 22, 2013)	1a
Correction Memorandum of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>WFC Holdings Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 11-3616 (Sept. 6, 2013).....	25a
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order for Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, <i>WFC Holdings Corp. v. United States</i> , Civil No. 07-3320 (JRT/FLN) (Sept. 30, 2011)	26a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>WFC Holdings Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 11-3616 (Oct. 29, 2013).....	126a

Statutory Provisions Involved.....	127a
26 U.S.C. § 351 (1994 & Supp. III 1998)	127a
26 U.S.C. § 357 (1994 & Supp. III 1998)	133a
26 U.S.C. § 358 (1994 & Supp. III 1998)	136a
Trial Transcript (Oct. 8, 2010) (excerpt).....	139a
Plaintiff’s Exhibit 66 (CBRE Analysis)	142a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (Jan. 20, 2014).....	143a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACM P'ship v. Commissioner</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Black & Decker Corp. v. United States</i> , 436 F.3d 431 (4th Cir. 2006)	9, 24, 25, 26
<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 421 (2008).....	22
<i>CM Holdings, Inc., In re</i> , 301 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	9, 25
<i>Commissioner v. Court Holding Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 331 (1945)	17
<i>Commissioner v. First Security Bank of Utah, N.A.</i> , 405 U.S. 394 (1972)	18
<i>Commissioner v. National Alfalfa Dehydrating & Milling Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 134 (1974).....	22
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass'n v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991)	22
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 435 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006).....	25, 26
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978)	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Friedman v. Commissioner</i> , 869 F.2d 785 (4th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Gitlitz v. Commissioner</i> , 531 U.S. 206 (2001)	29
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	1, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 22, 29

<i>Hanover Bank v. Commissioner</i> , 369 U.S. 672 (1962)	29
<i>Helvering v. Minnesota Tea Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 378 (1935)	15
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	30
<i>IES Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 350 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11, 13
<i>Jacobson v. Commissioner</i> , 915 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1990)	23
<i>John Kelley Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 326 U.S. 521 (1946)	15, 31
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960) ...	1, 3, 14, 17, 18, 21, 26
<i>Sala v. United States</i> , 613 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Sochin v. Commissioner</i> , 843 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc. v. Commis- sioner</i> , 254 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001)	3, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Consumer Life Ins. Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 725 (1977)	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 71 (2013)	28
<i>United States v. Cumberland Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 451 (1950)	15, 29
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 134 S. Ct. 557 (2013)....	32, 33
<i>Yosha v. Commissioner</i> , 861 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1988).....	15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Bank Holding Company Act of 1956, 12 U.S.C.	
§ 1841 <i>et seq.</i>	8
12 U.S.C. § 1841	8
12 U.S.C. § 1844	8
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, § 1409(e)(1), 124 Stat. 1029, 1070	33
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 162(a)(3)	10
§ 351 (1994 & Supp. III 1998)	2, 4
§ 351(a) (1994 & Supp. III 1998).....	9
§ 357 (1994 & Supp. III 1998)	4
§ 358 (1994 & Supp. III 1998)	4, 29
§ 358(a) (1994 & Supp. III 1998).....	10
§ 358(a)(1) (1994 & Supp. III 1998)	9, 29
§ 358(d) (1994 & Supp. III 1998).....	10
§ 358(d)(1) (1994 & Supp. III 1998)	10
§ 358(d)(2) (1994 & Supp. III 1998)	10
§ 358(h)	29
§ 358(h)(1)	29
§ 358(h)(2)(A)	29
§ 482	18
§ 1001(a).....	9
§ 6662(b)(2)	32
§ 6662(b)(3)	32

§ 6662(b)(6)	32
§ 6662(e)(1).....	32
§ 6662(h).....	32
§ 6676	32
§ 7482(b)(1)(A)-(B)	26
§ 7701(o)	33
§ 7701(o)(2)(A).....	33
§ 7701(o)(5)(A).....	3
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. § 21 <i>et seq.</i>	6
12 U.S.C. § 29	7
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
12 C.F.R.:	
§ 34.82(a).....	7
§ 109.103	7
Pt. 225 (Regulation Y).....	8

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Dep't of the Treasury, <i>The Problem of Corporate Tax Shelters: Discussion, Analysis and Legislative Proposals</i> (July 1999), available at http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/tax-policy/Documents/ctswwhite.pdf	28
IRS Notice 2010-62 (Oct. 4, 2010), available at http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-10-62.pdf	33

Testimony of Alan Greenspan Before the President's Advisory Panel on Federal Tax Reform (Mar. 3, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.federalreserve.gov/Boarddocs/Testimony/2005/20050303/default.htm	30
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Tax Division, <i>FY 2014 Congressional Budget</i> (Mar. 28, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/jmd/2014justification/pdf/tax-justification.pdf	32

OTHER MATERIALS

Joseph Bankman, <i>The Economic Substance Doctrine</i> , 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 5 (2000)	27
Ben S. Bernanke, <i>Irreversibility, Uncertainty, and Cyclical Investment</i> , 98 Q.J. Econ. 85 (1983)	30
Boris I. Bittker & Lawrence Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates, and Gifts</i> (2013)	28
Karen C. Burke, <i>Reframing Economic Substance</i> , 31 Va. Tax Rev. 271 (2011)	28
David P. Hariton, <i>The Frame Game: How Defining the "Transaction" Decides the Case</i> , 63 Tax Law. 1 (2009)	27
Erin McManus, <i>Keneally Says DOJ Keeping Quiet On New Lists of Foreign Bank Accounts</i> , Bloomberg BNA Daily Tax Rep. (Nov. 6, 2013).....	32
John F. Prusiecki, <i>Coltec: A Case of Misdirected Analysis of Economic Substance</i> , 112 Tax Notes 524 (Aug. 7, 2006)	27
